WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1986

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 379

		1 11
(Bv	Senator	fucht)

PASSED March 8, 1986
In Effect 90 Says from Passage



ENROLLED

species of the second mailing off-tradition of the second of the second

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR.

Senate Bill No. 379

(SENATOR LUCHT, original sponsor)

[Passed March 8, 1986; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section seven, relating to local boards of health; and authorizing charges by local boards for inspections or tests conducted.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto, a new section, designated section seven, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. LOCAL HEALTH OFFICERS.

§16-2-7. Charges by local boards for inspections or testing of water or sewer systems.

- 1 Any local board of health created pursuant to the pro-
- 2 visions of this chapter may charge and collect a fee for
- 3 the expense of all water or sewer system inspections or
- 4 tests when requested and conducted as a part of its
- 5 authority conferred by this chapter. The amount of such
- 6 charge for expense of inspection or test shall not exceed

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 379]

- 7 a total fee of thirty-five dollars regardless of the mileage
- 8 traveled or time consumed and such charge shall be
- 9 submitted to and approved by the state department of
- 10 health: Provided, That no charge for expense of inspec-
- 11 tion or testing may be made by any local board of health
- 12 unless it is the agency making the regular inspection or
- 13 testing.

R 2

GOVERNOR
Date 3/20/86
Time 11:01 a.m.

1936 MAR 25 PN 4: 30

SECULTARY OF STATE

SE RETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 3/26/86